
 

 
 
 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager - Jane Fulton (Ext 37611) 

23 August 2021 
 
CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE  
 
A meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Committee will be held in the Council 
Chamber at the Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, West Sussex BN17 
5LF on Wednesday 1 September 2021 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Gunner (Chair), Pendleton (Vice-Chair), Cooper, Dixon, 

Oppler, Roberts, Seex, Stanley and Dr Walsh 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are advised 
of the following:    
 
Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre in order to best manage 
safe space available, members of the public are in the first instance asked to watch the 
meeting online via the Council’s Committee pages – the meeting will be available to watch 
live via the internet at this address.  To watch this meeting, please use the ink below:  
Meeting of the Corporate Policy & Performance Committee – 1 September 2021 

 
a) Where a member of the public has registered to take part in Public Question Time, 

they will be invited to submit the question in advance of the meeting to be read out 
by an Officer. In accordance with COVID risk management, there will be very limited 
public access to this meeting. Admission for public speakers will be by ticket only, 
bookable when submitting questions. Attendees will be asked to sit in an allocated 
seat in the public gallery on a first come first served basis.  Only one ticket will be 
available for per person.  

b) It is recommended that all those attending in person take a lateral flow test prior to 
the meeting. 

c) All those attending the meeting will be required to wear face cov
[...]
ONSIDERED 
AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 
minutes) 
 

 

6. REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN EXPENDITURE 
2020/21 [30 MINUTES]  

(Pages 13 - 28) 

 The attached report provides a summary of revenue and 
capital outturn expenditure for 2020/21 and compares this 
expenditure with the approved budget. 
 
 
 

 

mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

7. BUDGET 2022/23 - PROCESS [15 MINUTES]  (Pages 29 - 32) 

 This report provides a summary of the Budget process for 
2022/23 for Members’ consideration. 
 

 

ITEMS PUT FORWARD FROM SERVICE COMMITTEES 
 

8. UPDATE ON THE FUTURE OF JOINT ARUN AREA 
COMMITTEES [10 MINUTES]  

(Pages 33 - 36) 

 A decision was made by the Full Council at West Sussex 
County Council (WSCC) to establish a new informal 
District/Borough-based forum to replace the Joint Arun Area 
Committees.   This paper informs Arun District Councillors of 
that decision.     
 

 

OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS 
 

9. FEEDBACK FROM A MEETING OF THE GREATER 
BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD HELD ON 20 JULY 2021 
[10 MINUTES]  

(Pages 37 - 42) 

 This is a feedback report provided by the Group Head of 
Economy following the recent meeting of the Greater Brighton 
Economic Board held on 20 July 2021. 
 

 

10. JOINT CLIMATE CHANGE BOARD [10 MINUTES]  (Pages 43 - 48) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm that it approves that 
Councillor Staniforth will be this Council’s nominated 
representative to attend Joint Climate Board Meetings 
organised by West Sussex County Council. 
 
A meeting of the Board was held on 7 July 2021. Councillor 
Staniforth’s feedback report is attached.  
 

 

11. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 49 - 52) 

 A copy of the Committee’s Work Programme for the 
remainder of 2021/22 is attached for the Committee’s 
information. 
 

 

Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link Filming Policy 

https://www.arun.gov,uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Policy and Performance Committee meeting 

 
59 

 

 
 

CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

17 June 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Gunner (Chair), Pendleton (Vice-Chair), Cooper, Dixon, 

Oppler, Roberts, Seex, Stanley and Walsh. 
 

 Councillors Bower, Brooks, Clayden, Mrs Cooper, Coster, Edwards, 
Thurston and Worne were also in attendance for all or part of the 
meeting. 

 
 
 
79. WELCOME  
 

The Chair welcomed Members and Officers to this first and virtual meeting of the 
Corporate Policy and Performance Committee. 

 
The Chair confirmed that this meeting was being held in accordance with the 

resolution made at the Extraordinary Council Meeting held on 12 May 2021 (Minute 
551) which continued Section 5 Part 5 of the Constitution (The Virtual Meeting 
Procedure Rules) and declared the use of Council powers, under Section 111 of the 
Local Government Act 1972, and the general power of competence under Section 1 of 
the Localism Act 2011, for making advisory decisions, as appropriate. 
 
80. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Walsh declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 10 [Minutes from 
the Meeting of the Planning Policy Committee - 1 June 2021 – Minute 42 – Delivery of 
West Bank Strategic Allocation] as a Member of the Littlehampton Harbour Board, 
representing Arun District Council. 

 
Councillor Pendleton also declared a Personal Interest in the same item as a 

Member of the Littlehampton Harbour Board, but in her capacity as a West Sussex 
County Councillor. 
 
81. URGENT ITEMS - START TIMES  
 

The Committee 
 
  RESOLVED 
 
  That its start times for meetings during 2021-22 be 6.00 pm. 
 
82. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that no questions had been submitted for this meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Policy and Performance Committee meeting 

 
60 

 
Corporate Policy and Performance Committee - 17.06.21 
 
 

83. TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE CORPORATE POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE; MATTERS RESERVED; AND DELEGATION 
TO OFFICERS  

 
The Chair invited the Interim Monitoring Officer to present his report.  He 

provided a short introduction confirming the Committee’s Terms of Reference as given 
by Full Council and he asked the Committee if it wished to make suggestions for 
change to the Constitution Working Party as appropriate. He outlined to Members that 
this report was different to others that had already been presented to other Committees 
where reference had been made to the Matters Reserved scheme.  This Committee 
was different in that a large number of its Terms of Reference were policy matters 
which were reserved to Members, it was not necessary to have a reserved matters 
scheme unless Members wanted one. 

 
No requests were made by the Committee to change its Terms of Reference, 

though in making reference to the Committee’s Calendar of Meetings for 2021/22, the 
Chair proposed that the next meeting of the Committee scheduled for 2 September 
2021 be moved to 1 September 2021, for a range of reasons. This proposal was 
seconded by Councillor Pendleton.  

 
Following discussion around the need to make this change in date, Councillor 

Walsh proposed an amendment which was that the meeting date be 31 August 2021. 
This was seconded by Councillor Stanley.  

 
Following some discussion around the need to ensure that any change in 

meeting date should be consulted with all Members of the Committee in advance, 
Councillor Walsh’s amendment was put to the vote. As the result of this vote was split 
with 4 voting for and 4 voting against, the Chair used his casting vote and the 
amendment was declared NOT CARRIED.  A vote was then held on the substantive 
motion to move the date to 1 September 2021, and on putting this to the vote, the result 
was again split with 4 voting and 4 voting against.  The Chair then used his casting vote 
and the substantive amendment was then declared CARRIED.  

 
The Chair then returned to the substantive recommendations as outlined in the 

Interim Monitoring Officer’s report.  
 
The Committee 
 
  RESOLVED – That 
 

1) the general Terms of Reference for Committees in Part 3 Paragraph 3 
of the Constitution be noted and the specific Terms of Reference for 
the Corporate Policy and Performance Committee as established by 
Full Council on 19 May 2021 as set out in part 1 and Part 2 of 
Appendix 1 attached to the report be noted; 
 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Policy and Performance Committee meeting 

 
61 

 
Corporate Policy and Performance Committee - 17.06.21 

 

 
 

2) no suggestions were identified to be considered by Full Council 
through the Constitution Working Party (CWP) for clarifications of 
these Terms of Reference; 
 

3) the schedule of Corporate Policy and Performance Committee 
meetings as set out in the Calendar of meetings provided as an e-link 
in the background papers section of this report be noted but as 
amended at the meeting in that the next meeting of the Committee be 
moved from 2 to 1 September 2021; and 
 

4) it was confirmed that there were no matters to be on the matters 
reserved scheme whereby matters not rese
[...]
had taken a decision to incur expenditure and to take urgent action to 
continue the Covid-19 Hardship Fund for claimants or the Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2021-22.  The Committee was being asked to ratify the decision made by 
the Chief Executive.  
 
 The Committee 
 
   RESOLVED – That 
 

(1) the urgent decision to continue the Covid-19 Hardship Fund for 
claimants of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 202/21, which 
continued an additional discretionary discount of up to £150 per 
household for working age claimants be ratified and 

 
(2) the funding of the proposal from the balance of the funding 
allocated in 202/21 (approximately £210k) be noted. 

 
92. CONTAIN OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT FUND (COMF) GRANT  
 

The Committee received and noted a report from the Interim Group Head for 
Corporate Support and Section 151 Officer which provided an update on the Contain 
Outbreak Management Fund (COMF) grant allocations. 
 

A question was asked regarding the Settled Status Advisor and the deadline in 
place. The Interim Group Head of Corporate Support and Section 151 Officer confirmed 
that she would provide a written response to the Committee outside of this meeting.  
 
93. THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC SITUATION  
 

The Committee received and noted a report from the Chief Executive which 
updated the Committee on the Council’s response to the pandemic situation. 
 

A range of questions were asked in terms of the arrangements in place to 
conduct a gradual return to staff working in the Civic Centre from 19 July 2021 onwards.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Policy and Performance Committee meeting 

 
70 

 
Corporate Policy and Performance Committee - 17.06.21 
 
 

The Chief Executive confirmed that in preparing for the opening of the Civic 
Centre, the next meeting of the Planning Committee would be held physically, the date 
to be confirmed. This meeting would need to adhere to any Covid-19 restriction in 
place. Tests were underway to ensure that the webcasting equipment, cameras and 
projector were working sufficiently. 

 
 The Chief Executive was asked if all physical meetings would take place in the 
Council Chamber so that the webcasting equipment could be used moving forward. 
Other points made were the need to accept that as a result of the 15 month lockdown, 
many things would need to operate differently, such as the way in which the Council 
interacted with the public as demand would be different.   
 
94. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Chief Executive introduced the Committee’s draft Work Programme for 
2021-22 confirming that this was work in progress. 
 
 As a way forward, the Chair invited Councillors to have a think about future items 
and to email suggestions to him so that he could discuss these with Officers.  
 

The Committee was reminded that one of its strategic aims was to address 
climate change by way of approving an Action Plan.  This would be added to the work 
programme and would also be incorporated into the new Corporate Plan which was in 
the process of being developed via a series of Member workshops that would be held in 
July and August 2021.  It would be this Committee that would oversee the development 
and adoption of a new Corporate Plan.   
 
 Having corrected when the Budget Monitoring Report would be reported to the 
Committee in February 2022 instead of 9 March 2022 and having received no further 
suggestions, the Chair thanked Members for their input. 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 8.41 pm) 
 
 

Page 12



 

 
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF CORPORATE POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE  

ON 1 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 

 

SUBJECT: Revenue and Capital Outturn Expenditure 2020/21 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Carolin Martlew, Interim Group Head of Corporate Support and 
s151 Officer 
DATE: July 2021    
EXTN:  37568   
PORTFOLIO AREA:  Corporate Support 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The attached report provides a summary of revenue and capital outturn expenditure for 
2020/21 and compares this expenditure with the approved budget. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Committee is recommended to: 

(i) Consider the attached outturn report in Appendix 1; 
(ii) Note the revenue and capital outturn expenditure for 2020/21, subject to audit; 
(iii) Approve the carry forward of £1m Housing Capital spending from 2020/21 to 

2021/22 as outlined at paragraph 4.5; 
(iv) Approve the level of balances and unused S.106 sums at 31 March 2021, noting 

the reasons explained for the increase in reserve balances; 
(v) Note the additional £0.833m contribution to the Funding Resilience Reserve; 
(vi) Note the transfer of £0.961m to Business Rates Reserve; and 
(vii) Note the transfer of £0.538m to the COVID Contingency Reserve. 

 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

The 2020/21 budget was considered by the Overview Select Committee on 28 January 
and Cabinet on 10 February 2020 before being formally approved by Full Council on 
19 February 2020.   

The budget took account of the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy and 
Housing Revenue Account business plan. The provisional Local Government Finance 
settlement issued by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) in December 2019 was also taken into consideration. 

This report shows a comparison between the actual expenditure and income for 
2020/21 and the budget approved by Full Council, plus supplementary estimates and 
virements approved during the year. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

Progress against the budget was closely monitored during the year and monitoring 
statements were considered by Cabinet at regular intervals. Unforeseen requirements 
were reported to Cabinet members or Cabinet.  Where no funding source could be 
identified, approval for supplementary estimates were sought from Full Council.  During 
the year a number of expenditure items were identified as corporate underspend (due 
to sound management) which wa
[...]
cess for 2022/23 for Members’ 
consideration.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Committee is requested to: 

To approve the Budget process for 2022/23. 

 

 

1.    BACKGROUND:  

1.1.  The budget setting process for the General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account and Capital was well established under the previous governance 
arrangements commencing with the Financial Prospects report in the 
autumn which was considered by Cabinet. The Financial Prospects Report 
in addition to the medium term financial forecast set the budget parameters 
for the following year. The budget was completed and subject to scrutiny 
by the Overview Select Committee before consideration by Cabinet and 
approval by Full Council in February.  

1.2.    The budget for 2022/23 will be the first to be completed under the new 
Committee system form of governance.  The relevant budget will therefore 
have to be considered by each Service Committee before the full Budget 
is considered by this Committee on 10 February 2022 before approval by 
Special Council on 23 February 2022.   

 

 

 

 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the budget process for 
2022/23. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



2.2 Members are aware that the Council continues to face net expenditure 
pressures due to the unprecedented financial uncertainty over Government 
funding, the economy which has been compounded by the COVID-19 crisis 
and also Brexit. Brexit continues to cause issues, especially since the UK’s 
official departure from the EU on 31 December 2020. 

2.3 Members will be updated with the most up to date information when the 
Financial Prospects Report is considered by this Committee on 14 October 
2021.  It should be stressed that the Financial Prospects Report only covers 
the General Fund and that the Housing Revenue Account has its own 
business plan and financial model.  The HRA Business Plan is due to be 
considered by the Residential and Wellbeing Services Committee on 2 
December
[...]
uary 2022 

 

  

3.  OPTIONS: 

N/A The budget has to be set within statutory deadlines.   

4.  CONSULTATION: 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council   

Relevant District Ward Councillors   

Other groups/persons (please specify) 

 Leader of the Council 

 Group Leaders 

  

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

Financial   

Legal   

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment   

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & Disorder Act   

Sustainability   

Asset Management/Property/Land   

Technology   

Other (please explain)   

6. IMPLICATIONS: 

The budget will form the main reference point for financial decisions made in 
2022/23 and the process has to comply with the Constitution. 

Page 31



7.   REASON FOR THE DECISION: 
To ensure that Members are fully informed about the budget process for 2022/23 
as required by the Council’s Constitution. 

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS:   

Constitution 

 

Page 32



 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

UPDATE REPORT TO THE CORPORATE POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

ON 1 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 

 

SUBJECT: Update on the Future of Joint Arun Area Committees 
 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Jackie Follis  - Group Head of Policy 
DATE: 09.08.21 
EXTN:  01903 737580  
AREA: Corporate Policy 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

A decision was made by the Full Council at West Sussex County Council (WSCC) to 
establish a new informal District/Borough-based forum to replace the Joint Arun Area 
Committees.   This paper informs Arun District Councillors of that decision.     

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

This report is to update Members on the decision made by West Sussex County Council, 
there are no recommendations for the Committee to consider.   

 

BACKGROUND: 

1. The West Sussex County Local Committees (CLCs) have existed for some years.   
These CLCs provided a forum for public question and answer sessions; t
[...]
Page 50



Corporate Policy and Performance Committee - Work Programme 

Budget Monitoring 

Report 

Carolin 

Martlew 

31 March 

2022 

6pm 11-May-

22 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Revenue and Capital Outturn Expenditure 2020/21 [30 minutes]
	7 Budget 2022/23 - Process [15 minutes]
	8 Update on the Future of Joint Arun Area Committees [10 minutes]
	9 Feedback from a Meeting of the Greater Brighton Economic Board held on 20 July 2021 [10 minutes]
	10 Joint Climate Change Board [5 minutes]
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Corporate Policy and Performance Committee meeting 
 

149 
 

 
 

CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

1 September 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Gunner (Chair), Pendleton (Vice-Chair), Cooper, Dixon, 

Oppler, Roberts, Stanley and Dr Walsh. 
 
 

 
 
 
219. WELCOME  
 

The Chair welcomed Members and Officers to what was the first physical 
meeting of the Corporate Policy & Performance Committee. 
 
220. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Walsh declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 8 [Update on the 
Future of Joint Arun Area Committees] in his capacity as a Member of West Sussex 
County Council. 

 
Councillors Oppler and Pendleton then declared their Personal Interests in 

Agenda Item 8 as Members of West Sussex County Council.  
 
221. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes from the meeting of the Corporate Policy & Performance Committee 
held on 17 June 2021, were approved by the Committee and were signed by the Chair. 
 
222. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that no questions had been submitted for this meeting 
 
223. REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN EXPENDITURE 2020/21 [30 MINUTES]  
 

The Interim Group Head of Corporate Support & Section 151 Officer presented 
this report outlining that 2020/2021 had been an exceptional year due to the Covid-19 
Pandemic. Unfortunately, the audit of the Council’s financial statements had been 
delayed until November 2021. The report before the Committee was the draft Outturn 
report and no further changes were envisaged. It was anticipated that the audit would 
be completed in November 2021 with the Audit & Governance Committee signing off 
the accounts at a Special Meeting to be held in January 2022. 

 
As already mentioned, 2020/21 has been a challenging year with much  

uncertainty and additional costs to the Council, yet it had managed to achieve a very 
positive financial outturn. The Council had received significant Covid-19 funding in 
addition to the sales of fees and charges compensation scheme which had helped to 
back up the Council’s additional expenditure accrued mainly in areas such as 
homelessness, rough sleepers, supporting the leisure contract and areas of central 



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Policy and Performance Committee meeting 
 

150 
 
Corporate Policy and Performance Committee - 1.09.21 
 
 
support such as office buildings, rapid reception area adjustments to support 
homelessness cases and areas such as IT to allow all staff to work from home. Support 
had also been given in reaction to the need for additional cleaning in the Civic Centre 
and to areas such as Environmental Health. There had been some positive income 
streams in areas such as Planning whose income was above budget as the lockdown 
had led to a surge in planning applications being submitted. During the year the Council 
had approved supplementary estimates totalling £1.6 million which included the worst 
case support scenario for the leisure contract which had not been required and so the 
Council had managed to absorb this into its general outturn.  

 
In reaction to the report, praise was given to the Interim Group Head of 

Corporate Support and her team for their work during the past year and for meeting the 
challenges that had been set.  It was very pleasing to be told that despite the 
challenges highlighted, the Council had managed to maintain a favourable balance and 
had not needed to raid the Council’s reserves which had been an extraordinary 
achievement.   

 
The Interim Group Head of Corporate Support then drew Committee’s attention 

to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) outturn which was under budget and to 
Recommendation 3 of the report which was asking approval to carry forward £1 million 
Housing Capital spending from 202/21 to 2021/22 to support and complete a number of 
projects that had been unavoidably delayed due to the pandemic.   

 
In response to this, it was felt important that the Council’s share of the capital 

receipts  which it could spend should only be spent on new social housing. There was 
reference made in the report that the phasing of the programme would be a key factor. 
Councillor Walsh confirmed that he wished to suggest that the Committee made a 
strong recommendation to the appropriate Service Committee that the housing capital 
revenue programme would take account of that and would make sure that the Council 
would spend this money only on social housing and be sure that none of these funds 
would be returned to Central Government. Praise was also directed to Central 
Government for the support they had shown the Council by way of provision and the 
ability to apply for Covid-19 related grants. 

 
In addition to this, Councillor Walsh commented on developer contributions as 

outlined in Paragraph 7 – Section 106 Receipts and the amount that the Council held 
which was £9.122 million.  His concern related to past experiences where other external 
bodies who had been responsible for the spend of some of these monies had not 
successfully spent this funding. Councillor Walsh confirmed that he was referring to the 
National Health Service [NHS] and given the pressures that the District was facing in 
these areas it was essential for the Council to insist that the NHS met its obligations on 
spending such funding on capital projects rather than on further unnecessary studies as 
to how the money should be spent. 

 
In response, the Chair sought confirmation as to whether Councillor Walsh had a 

seconder for his two proposals and whether he wished to amend any of the 
recommendations listed 1 to 7. Councillor Walsh confirmed that he wished to add these 
proposals as new recommendations.   



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Policy and Performance Committee meeting 
 

151 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Committee - 1.09.21 
 

 
 

 
To assist with the debate, the Chief Executive confirmed that in strengthening the 

Council’s handling of Section 106 spending and other parties and their spending, the 
Council had created a post in Planning which monitored the spend of Section 106 
funding to ensure that none of the funding was misused. He confirmed that since an 
Officer had been in post, he was not aware of any funding not being spent as it should.  
He was happy for the request on Section 106 funding to be fed back to the relevant 
Service Committee. 

 
Councillor Stanley then seconded Councillor Walsh’s proposals. On these being 

put to the vote, they were declared CARRIED.  
 
The Chair then returned to the substantive recommendations as amended, which 

he duly proposed, and these were seconded by Councillor Pendleton.   
 
 The Committee 
 

RESOLVED – That 
 
(1) The Outturn Report at Appendix 1 be noted; 
(2) The revenue and capital outturn expenditure for 2020/21, subject to 

audit be noted; 
(3) The carry forward of £1 million Housing Capital spending from 

202/21 to 2021/22 as outlined in Paragraph 4.5 of the report be 
approved; 

(4) The level of balances and unused Section 106 sums at 31 March 
2021 be approved noting the reasons explained for the increase in 
reserve balances; 

(5) The additional £0.833 million contribution to the Funding Reserve 
be noted; and 

(6) The transfer of £0.538 million to the Covid Contingency Reserve be 
noted; 

(7) The Residential & Wellbeing Services Committee be asked to 
ensure that the housing capital revenue programme would ensure 
that capital receipts will only be spent on social housing and that 
none of these funds would be returned to Central Government; and  

(8) The Planning Policy Committee be asked to ensure that all Section 
106 spending is administered in line with requirements. 

 
224. BUDGET 2022/23 - PROCESS [15 MINUTES]  
 

The Interim Head of Corporate Support and Section 151 Officer presented this 
report outlining that its purpose was to ensure that Members were fully informed of the 
budget process for 2022/23 under the new Committee system.  
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Policy and Performance Committee meeting 
 

152 
 
Corporate Policy and Performance Committee - 1.09.21 
 
 
 It was explained that each Committee would receive a similar report as the 
relevant budget would have to be considered by each Service Committee before the full 
Budget would be considered by this Committee on 10 February 2022 before approval 
by Special Council on 23 February 2022. 
 

In considering the report, a request was made for a Members’ Seminar to be 
organised as this had formed a very helpful part of the process in considering and 
understanding the budget for last year.  The Interim Group Head of Corporate Support 
conformed that she would investigate organising this.   
 

Following a brief discussion, Councillor Gunner then formally proposed that the 
Budget process for 2022/23 be approved and this was seconded by Councillor 
Pendleton.  

 
The Committee 
 
  RESOLVED 
 
  That the Budget process for 2022/23 be approved. 

 
225. UPDATE ON THE FUTURE OF JOINT ARUN AREA COMMITTEES [10 

MINUTES]  
 

The Chair referred the Committee to the update report informing Councillors of 
the decision made by West Sussex County Council to establish a new informal 
District/Borough based forum to replace the Joint Arun Area Committees.    
 
226. FEEDBACK FROM A MEETING OF THE GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 

BOARD HELD ON 20 JULY 2021 [10 MINUTES]  
 

The Chair confirmed that he had attended, with the Chief Executive, the meeting 
of the Greater Brighton Economic Board held on 20 July 2021 and so would be happy 
to respond to any questions asked.  

 
A range of questions were asked.  The first was around the need for the Board to 

address the very low wage levels in the Arun District as well as deprivation levels. Had 
this message been put across to the Board? The Chair reassured the Committee that 
he had robustly defended Arun and had argued the need for greater support. Councillor 
Gunner outlined that there had been a change in Chair of the Board with the new Chair 
wishing to refocus the Board’s priorities.  The Committee was reassured that further 
pledges would continue to push for inward investment into Arun  
 
 Secondly, from the long list of Board initiatives, had any greatly benefited Arun 
over the time of its membership?  The Chief Executive confirmed that one had been 
decarbonising council housing stock and that a Working Party had been established to 
see how this could be taken forward.  He reminded Members of the report that had 
been taken to Cabinet in 2020 which had provided a detailed presentation outlining the 
Board’s 10 main pledges focusing on the sustainable growth agenda and superfast 



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Policy and Performance Committee meeting 
 

153 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Committee - 1.09.21 
 

 
 

broadband.  It was hoped that Arun would benefit from future Government funding in 
the future. 
 

The Chair added to this by outlining that the Board did have a list of major build 
projects, but these were predominantly earmarked towards Brighton and Hove and the 
surrounding area. He had made his displeasure clear around the need to see some of 
this investment being injected into Arun and had met with the Officer team to prompt the 
Board to commence a greater focus on areas outside of Brighton.  
 

Mention was made of the reintroduction of the kelp forest off the Sussex coast 
and the investment in hydrogen power plant at Shoreham Harbour and input from 
nearby engineering firms that were progressing the use of hydrogen powered engines 
in some buses. It was hoped that this would be rolled out to Stagecoach soon which 
would benefit the District. A request was made for the Council to undertake a review of 
its corporate partnerships to assess what value they brought to the Council and its 
residents as it was essential to see that the Council was getting value for its 
investments. In relation to this, the importance of railway infrastructure and the 
progression of the Arundel Chord was raised and was this on the agenda for future 
meetings of the Board. Reassurance was provided that the Arundel Chord was and had 
been regularly mentioned at meetings.  It was noted that the Arundel Chord was not 
mentioned in WSCC’s Transport Draft Plan and that this needed to be addressed.  
 
227. JOINT CLIMATE CHANGE BOARD [5 MINUTES]  
 

The Chair confirmed that this item formed two parts.  Firstly, the Committee was 
being asked to confirm Councillor Staniforth as the Council’s nominated representative 
on the Joint Climate Change Board and secondly a feedback report had been provided 
by Councillor Staniforth for the Committee’s information.  Councillor Gunner then 
formally proposed Councillor Staniforth’s nomination which was seconded by Councillor 
Pendleton. 

 
In debating this proposal, Councillor Dixon confirmed that he wished to make an 

amendment which was to propose that Councillor Thurston be the Council’s nominated 
representative, and this was seconded by Councillor Oppler.   
 

The Chair then invited debate on this amendment and reasons for proposing 
Councillor Thurston for this role were explained.  On putting this to the vote, 4 
Councillors voted for the amendment and 4 voted against it.  As this was a tied vote, the 
Chair used his casting vote and voted against the amendment. 
 
 The Chair then returned to the substantive proposal and on this being put to the 
vote it was CARREID. 
 
 The Committee therefore 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Policy and Performance Committee meeting 
 

154 
 
Corporate Policy and Performance Committee - 1.09.21 
 
 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

That Councillor Staniforth be this Council’s nominated representative on 
West Sussex County Council’s Joint Climate Change Board. 

 
The Chair then returned to the feedback report that had been submitted by 

Councillor Staniforth and invited questions.  As she had not been able to be present at 
the meeting, he confirmed that any detailed questions could be responded to outside of 
the meeting. Councillor Staniforth was praised for providing such a substantial report.  
 
 Following some further discussion, the Committee noted the report. 
 
228. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Chief Executive introduced the Committee’s draft Work Programme for the 
remainder of 2021-22 and provided an update on the Corporate Plan in terms of how 
this was developing and the timetable that was in place for an April 2022 start. 
 
 Having received no further suggestions or questions, the Chair thanked 
Members for their input. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.44 pm) 
 
 


